

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

OSAGE NATION,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
THOMAS E. KEMP, JR., Chairman)
of the Oklahoma Tax Commission;)
JERRY JOHNSON, Vice-Chairman)
of the Oklahoma Tax Commission;)
CONSTANCE IRBY,)
Secretary-Member of the)
Oklahoma Tax Commission,)
)
Appellee.)

Case No.: 09-5050
District Docket:1-CV-0516-JHP-FHM

**MOTION OF OSAGE NATION BAR ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN AMICUS CURIE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE OSAGE
NATION’S PETITIONS FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING
EN BANC AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

COMES NOW the proposed *Amicus Curiae*, Osage Nation Bar Association (“ONBA”), pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29 and 10th Cir.R. 29.1, and respectfully submits its Motion for Leave to File an *Amicus Curiae* Brief in support of Appellant Osage Nation. In support of its motion, ONBA advises the Court as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	
A.	The Panel’s Departure from Established Supreme Court Jurisprudence in Interpreting Statutes Relating to Indian Affairs Interferes with the Plenary Authority of Congress to Legislate in the Field of Indian Affairs.....	3
B.	The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Warrants Rehearing Because the Panel Misapplied the <i>Solem</i> Analysis by Using Subsequent Treatment of the Reservation to Divine Legislative Intent.....	5
C.	The Panel’s Analysis Misunderstood and Misapplied the Facts on the Record Regarding the “Jurisdictional History” of the Osage Reservation	8
III.	CONCLUSION.....	12
V.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13
VI.	ATTACHMENTS.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 641 P.2d 1115, 1120 (Okla. 1982)	9
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937, 939 (10 th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	3
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 200 (2004)	4
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926)	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152	11
18 U.S.C. § 1153	11
25 U.S.C. § 1911	2
Act of March 2, 1917 39 Stat. 969, 983 (1917)	10
Act of June 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 325, 366	5

Other Authorities

Act of March 2, 1917 39 Stat. 969, 983 (1917)	10
Charlene Koski, <i>The Legacy of Solem v. Bartlett: How Courts Have Used Demographics to Bypass Congress and Erode the Basic Principles of Indian Law</i> , 84 Wash. L. Rev. 723 (2009).	5

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law, 119 (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005).....3

Dennis McAuliffe, *Bloodland: A Family Story of Oil, Greed and Murder on the Osage Reservation*7

Lawrence J. Hogan, *The Osage Indian Murders: The True Story of a 21-Murder Plot to Inherit the Headrights of Wealthy Osage Tribe Members*7

Rennard Strickland, *The Indians in Oklahoma*, 72 (1980).....7

S. Rep. No. 3057 (1906)5

S. Rep. No. 60-2216 (1909)5

United States Department of the Interior General Land Office, Notice of Filing of Plat of Survey, Oct. 14, 19378
